deems appropriate. Automotive and Public Officials Liability coverage is also maintained with
deductibles. Workers' Compensation coverage is also maintained, as required by State law. Settled
claims resulting from the aforementioned risks have not exceeded insurance coverage in any of the
past three fiscal years.

9. Restatement under GASB Statement No. 65

During fiscal year ended December 31, 2012, there was a change in accounting principle as a result
of GASB Statement No. 65 Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. This Statement
establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of
resources or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and
liabilities and recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were
previously reported as assets and liabilities. GASB Statement No. 65 is retroactive to the prior
reporting period. The adjustment is detailed below.

27

New Jersey Water Supply Authority
A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

June 30,2012

Previously

Reported
Prior Period

Adjustment Restated
Assets

Current assets:

Unrestricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $34,008,030 $0 $34,008,030
Unbilled sales 1,165,026 0 1,165,026
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful

accounts of $1,000 at June 30, 2012 4,646,665 0 4,646,665
Interest receivable 118,994 0 118,994
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 899,250 0 899,250
Costs to be recovered from future revenue 2,616,336 0 2,616,336

Total unrestricted assets 43,454,301 0 43,454,301

Restricted assets:

Cash equivalents 1,058,593 0 1,058,593
Investments 12,378,541 0 12,378,541

Total restricted assets 13,437,134 0 13,437,134
Total current assets 56,891,435 0 56,891,435

Non-current assets:

Investments 5,898,732 0 5,898,732
Costs to be recovered from future revenue 2,460,092 0 2,460,092
Deferred issuance costs 403,718 (403,718) 0
Capital assets, net 143,988,686 0 143,988,686

Total non-current assets 152,751,228 (403,718) 152,347,510
Total assets $209,642,663 $(403,718) $209,238,945

Liabilities

Current liabilities:

Current portion of bonds, notes and loans payable 5,884,725 0 5,884,725
Accounts payable 281,460 0 281,460
Accrued liabilities 2,138,191 0 2,138,191
Unearned revenue 1,512,896 0 1,512,896

Total current liabilities 9,817,272 0 9,817,272

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term portion of bonds, notes and loans payable 85,576,278 0 85,576,278
Total liabilities 95,393,550 0 95,393,550

Net position

Net investment, capital assets 78,090,867 0 78,090,867
Restricted 11,924,238 0 11,924,238
Unrestricted 24,234,008 (403,718) 23,830,290

Total net position $114,249,113 $(403,718) $113,845,395

28

New Jersey Water Supply Authority
A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Summary Statement of Revenue, Expense and Changes in Net Position

For the Year Ended June 30, 2013

Previously
Reported

Prior Period
Adjustment Restated

Revenues $ 33,209,986 $ 0 $ 33,209,986
Expenditures
Operating Expenses 21,792,193 0 21,792,193
Non-Operating Expenses 4,655,190 (62,204) 4,592,986

Change in Net Position 6,762,603 62,204 6,824,807

Net Position, June 30,2012 $114,249,113 $(403,718) $113,845,395

Net Position, June 30, 2013 $121,011,716 $(341,514) $120,670,202

10. New Accounting Pronouncement

The Governmental Account Standards Board has issued Statement No. 67, "Financial Reporting for
Pensions Plans" effective for financial statements for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2013,
Statement No. 68, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pension Plans," and Statement No. 71,
"Pension Transition for Contributions made subsequent to the Measurement Date — an amendment
of No. 68." effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014. The objective of the statements
is to improve information about financial support for pensions and improve financial reporting and